

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

HAKEEM MEADE and MARSHALL
SOOKRAM, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ETOH MONITORING, LLC, a Louisiana
Limited Liability Company,

Defendant.

No. 2:20-cv-1455

Section J
Division 3

District Judge Carl J. Barbier
Magistrate Judge Dana M. Douglas

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

Through their undersigned counsel, Named Plaintiffs Hakeem Meade and Marshall Sookram respectfully move that this Court certify the following class in this case:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Judge Bonin and ETOH had long-standing, significant, and undisclosed personal, financial, professional, and political ties	4
B. Judge Bonin’s election benefitted ETOH’s for-profit, fee-funded ankle monitoring system.....	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs satisfy the requirements of Rule 23(a)	13
1. Plaintiffs’ proposed class satisfies Rule 23(a)(1)’s numerosity requirement.	13
2. Plaintiffs’ proposed class satisfies Rule 23(a)(2)’s commonality requirement	15
3. The Named Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those in the class	16
4. The Named Plaintiffs and their attorneys will adequately protect the interests of the proposed class members.	17
a. The Named Plaintiffs will protect the interests of the class members.....	17
b. Counsel for Plaintiffs will protect the interests of the class members.....	18
B. Plaintiffs satisfy the requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)	21
C. The Named Plaintiffs have standing	22
D. The proposed class is ascertainable	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Bratcher v. National Standard Life Insurance Co. (In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.)</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)	21–22
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970).....	11, 23
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	13
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	13, 15
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Product Liability Litigation</i> , 177 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. La. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 4681368 (E.D. La. Oct. 21, 2008).....	23
<i>Kreger v. General Steel Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2902773 (E.D. La. July 19, 2010)	14, 15
<i>Leon v. Diversified Concrete, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6247674 (E.D. La. Oct. 26, 2016).....	13
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Musmeci v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets</i> , 2000 WL 1010254 (E.D. La. July 20, 2000)	13, 14
<i>New Directions Treatment Services v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	11, 24
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	11, 22, 23
<i>St. Louis Heart Center, Inc. v. Vein Centers for Excellence, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2861878 (E.D. Mo. July 5, 2017)	23
<i>Stirman v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16, 18
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 597 (E.D. La. 2006)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	13, 15, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) passim

 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 13

 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 15

 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 16

 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 2, 17, 18

Other Authorities

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:05 (3d ed. 1992) 13
